# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM342124

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
SPX Corporation		06/17/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dielectric, LLC		
Street Address:	22 Tower Road		
City:	Raymond		
State/Country:	MAINE		
Postal Code:	04071		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MAINE		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	78666714	DIELECTRIC		
Serial Number:	74435908	DIGITLINE		

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028611783

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028611500

Email: bhipdocket@bakerlaw.com

John Weber **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 2: **Suite 1100** 

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	123456.18
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kelu Sullivan
SIGNATURE:	/kls/
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2015

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=87326 - Dielectric Trademark Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=87326 - Dielectric Trademark Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=87326 - Dielectric Trademark Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

source=87326 - Dielectric Trademark Assignment Agreement#page4.tif

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Trademark Assignment"), dated as of June 17, 2013, is made by SPX Corporation, a corporation established and existing under the laws of Delaware ("Assignor"), in favor of Dielectric, LLC, a Maine limited liability company ("Assignee"), the Assignee of certain assets of Assignor pursuant to a Purchase Agreement among Assignee, Sinclair Television Group, Inc., a Maryland corporation and Assignor, dated as of June 17, 2013 (the "Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A (hereinafter "*Trademarks*"); and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Assignor has conveyed, transferred and assigned to Assignee, among other assets, the Trademarks, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Trademark Assignment, for recording with governmental authorities worldwide, including, but not limited to, the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

# NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> In consideration for the execution of the Purchase Agreement, the payment of the consideration stipulated in the Purchase Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee subject to any existing trademark license agreements, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to the Trademarks (including any common law rights that may exist and are associated therewith), together with the whole of the goodwill of the business pertaining thereto, the same and the rights of the Assignor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due on or after the date hereof, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Assignor's Trademarks with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;
- 2. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Trademark Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Trademark Assignment.
- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused the aforesaid Trademarks to be assigned by its duly authorized officer.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

ASSIGNOR SPX Corporation	ASSIGNEE Dielectric, LLC
•	By: Sinclair Groundcast Group, Inc. It's sole make By: Saving 4 John
Ву:	By: Bory 4- Talre
Name:	Name: Bary M. Falser
Title:	Title: EVP/GC
Date:	Date: 6/17/13

ASSIGNOR SPX Corporation	ASSIGNEE Dielectric, LLC
ву:	By:
Name: Azia Delly	Name:
Title: Supr Vie President	Title:
Date: <u>Janu 17, 2013</u>	Date:

# Schedule A

Trademark	Country	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
(Half Elliptical Design)	USA	Registered	76367403	07-Feb- 2002	2837711	04-May-2004
DIELECTRIC	China	Registered	3776255	30-Oct- 2003	3776255	28-Oct-2008
DIELECTRIC	China	Registered	3776254	30-Oct- 2003	3776254	07-Feb-2009
DIELECTRIC	USA	Registered	78666714	08~Jul- 2005	3191668	02-Jan-2007
DIELECTRIC (& Design)  Dielectric	India	Pending	2128870	12-Apr- 2011		
DIELECTRIC COMMUNICATIONS (& Design)  Dielectric	Brazil	Registered	828287295	11-Apr- 2006	828287295	20-May-2008
Communications DIELECTRIC COMMUNICATIONS (& Design) Dielectric	Brazil	Registered	828331529	11-Apr- 2006	828331529	20-May-2008
Communications DIELECTRIC COMMUNICATIONS (& Design) Dielectric	Brazil	Registered	828330840	11-Apr- 2006	828330840	20-May-2008
Communications DIELECTRIC COMMUNICATIONS (& Design)  Dielectric Communications	China	Registered	6457095	24-Dec- 2007	6457095	07-May-2011
DIELECTRIC COMMUNICATIONS (& Design)  Dielectric Communications	European Union	Registered	5005913	07-Apr- 2006	5005913	07-Apr-2006
DIGITLINE (Stylized)  digi/line	USA	Registered	74435908	14-Sep- 1993	1896868	30-May-1995
EHTLINE	USA	Registered	75661909	17-Mar- 1999	2795098	16-Dec-2003
MOBILEMEDIA	USA	Registered	78681822	29-Jul- 2005	3375931	29-Jan-2008
POWERLITE	USA	Published	85538167	09-Feb- 2012		

**RECORDED: 05/21/2015**